Monroe Community College Board of Trustees Resolution

WHEREAS, the opportunity to host Vice President Joe Biden and Dr. Jill Biden at Monroe Community College on Wednesday, January 29, 2014, required the quick establishment of a high-functioning project team, dedicated to creating a visit meeting the White House's needs and matching MCC's expectations of itself; and

WHEREAS, a team of many, led by MCC General Counsel Diane Cecero, came together quickly and not only met the needs of the event, but while doing so exemplified the college's values of integrity, empowerment, excellence, inclusiveness and collaboration; and

WHEREAS, this diverse, cross-departmental team represented the very best of MCC in their dedication and commitment and assured that the very best of MCC was on full display throughout the entire visit; and

WHEREAS, the Vice President's advance team and the Secret Service praised MCC's hosting team for its professionalism, collegiality and teamwork, and left Rochester as true believers in the power of MCC and the strength of our remarkable community; and

WHEREAS, the MCC team thought first and last, and every step in between, how our students could be part of the Vice President and Dr. Biden's visit, making sure this was a true celebration of students' experience and achievement; and

WHEREAS, the MCC team never once lost its cool, gracious good humor, or sense of joy and excitement at the historic significance of the visit, through every extra mile and extra hour;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that we, the Board of Trustees of Monroe Community College, hereby express its recognition, respect and gratitude to the many members of the College's Vice Presidential Visit team for their commitment to being inspiring every day.

John L. Bartolotta, Chair	Anne M. Kress, President
Monroe Community College Board of Trustees	Monroe Community College

Adopted on this 3rd day of February 2014